
 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, R Bromley, D Clarke, MK Cressey, 
S Jenkins, N Prescot, S Ringham and D Whyte 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425622).  (Email: 
democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13th September (Appendix ‘A’). 
  
 

4 - 9 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Implications of Climate Change for Runnymede Borough Council 

 
 

 
5.   Parking Fees and Charges 

 
10 - 20 

 
6.   Fees and Charges 

 
21 - 42 

 
7.   Fixed Penalty Notices 

 
43 - 49 

 
8.   Sandbag Policy 

 
50 - 63 

 
9.   Exclusion of press and public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters Involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 
10.   Environmental Services Team Restructure 

 
Reason for exemption from publication 
  
This report contains salary information along with details of consultations and 
negotiations  
 

64 - 81 

 

3



RBC ESC 13.09.23 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), R Bromley, 
D Clarke, M K Cressey, S Jenkins, S Ringham, D Whyte and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor N Prescot. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor R King 
  
16 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th June 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record 
  

17 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

18 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor S Jenkins declared an interest in item 4 as he is a PCC Governor at St Jude’s 
Infant and Junior Schools.  Councillor Jenkins left the room for the debate and did not 
partake in the vote on this item. 
  

19 Review of Informal Parking Arrangements at Various Schools within the Borough 
 
The Committee was asked to determine which option presented in the report they wished 
to adopt in relation to parking by parents in car parks located near to schools. 
 
Members were advised that the current arrangement was informal and potentially involved 
three schools in the Borough;  St. Jude’s,  St Cuthbert’s and St. Anne’s. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the possible alternative parking options detailed 
in the report and didn’t consider them as viable for various reasons including: needing to 
cross a busy A road, narrow footpaths, unpleasant/unsafe walk particularly during the 
darker months. 
 
There was currently a wide inconsistency across the Borough and it was agreed there 
needed to be fairness and transparency for all parents/schools. 
 
It was noted that the arrangement at St.  Anne’s school in Chertsey started in 2014 with the 
support of the then Runnymede Police Inspector.   Stepgates school was in close proximity 
to St. Anne’s but no such arrangement was available for the parents with children at 
Stepgates.  The two schools had the same start and finish time which made the parking in 
that area very dangero
[...]
s of the Committee for individual comment 
prior to the November Committee agenda preparation; and 
 
A further sandbag policy and report be brought back to the November Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
  

23 Exclusion of press and public 
 
By resolution of the Committee, for the reasons set out in the agenda, the press and public 
were excluded from the remainder of the meeting during the consideration of the remaining 
matters under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the 
discussion would be likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the Act. 
  

24 Tree Audit Proposal 
 
The Committee was advised that a budget provision had been made within the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account to undertake an audit of all trees owned by 
Runnymede Borough Council in the financial year 2023/24. 
 
It was currently anticipated that the audit would take 12 months and would commence in 
January 2024. 
 
It was estimated that Runnymede Borough Council owned 35,000 trees sited on communal 
land, in parks, open spaces, SANG sites, on amenity land and across estates etc. 
 
The Committee were fully supportive of the audit taking place and agreed it was much 
needed.   
 
The possibility of people adopting trees becoming wardens etc could be considered after 
the audit had taken place. 
 
The Committee asked Officers to share the criteria for the tree audit with them.   They were 
interested to establish whether carbon sequestration and biodiversity would be included in 
the audit. 
 
 
Resolved that: 
 
 
Officers be authorised to release the budget provision to undertake an audit of all trees 
owned by Runnymede Borough Council in the financial year 2023/24. 
  

25 Approval of ANPR in 4 Car Parks 
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which detailed the delivery method and 
costs associated with the procurement and implementation of the Automatic Number Plate 
Recognit
[...]
Report author Linda Norman 

Department Parking Services 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve  
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report reviews the current charges in the Council’s car parks, including the charges for 
permit and contract parking. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
(I) Pay and display charges should be increased by 20 and 10 pence as per paragraph 4.5 

for Town and Out of Town car parks to ensure car parks remain self-financing and 
properly maintained. 

 
(ii)       Permit prices should be increased as per paragraph 2.7 to offset the costs of  
            increased maintenance and investment in the Council owned car parks 
 
(iii)      Sunday charging should be introduced as per paragraph 2.9 at a fixed price (£3) to  
           bring Runnymede in line with other Surrey Authorities and offset the costs of 
           increased  maintenance and investment. 
 
(iv)     The free period for Homewood Park should be reduced from three hours to 90 minutes  
           to ensure the income from the car park is able to cover the costs of maintenance 
 
(v)       Re-introduce parking charges at Pooley Green for the first 60 minutes bringing it back  
           into line with other out of town car parks and to ensure the car park to remain viable  
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1        At its meeting in September 2005, the former Economic Development Committee resolved that  

       there should be an annual review of car parking charges. Charges are reviewed in November each 
       year for implementing any changes in April, along with the Council’s other Fees and Charges. 

 
1.2       Public car parks are an amenity provided by the Council for the convenience of the public. In     

      shopping areas, they also encourage and maintain the viability of businesses but the income from 
      the car parking charges is expected to, at least, cover the cost of providing and ma
[...]
       amendments required.   
   
4.10 The Council has frozen parking fees for 5 years to support residents and businesses through the 

pandemic and more recent cost-of-living crisis but now needs to consider how some relatively small 
increases and changes will help maintain and improve public car parks at a cost the Council can 
afford. 
 

4.11     In summary, assuming all the proposals are adopted and as a result the Council loses 5% of it’s  
            existing income through implementation of the proposed changes, the proposals are estimated to  
            generate the following additional income: 

 
 2024-25 

£ 
Ongoing 

£ 
Increased permit income 14,000 14,000 
Sunday charging 45,000 45,000 
Cost of cash collections 10,000 10,000 
10p/20p increase in fees 21,000 21,000 
Pooley Green free parking removal 7,400 7,400 
Homewood Park reduction in free period 22,000 22,000 
Less: 5% drop in usage of all car parks (19,400) (19,400) 
Less:  Revised signage costs (7,400) - 

 

19



TOTAL Additional income 92,600 100,000 
 
 

5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the Act) allows Local Authorities to  

    impose charges for parking, with Penalty Charge Notices to enforce, by designating car parks. 
This was undertaken for the car parks in this report by the  Borough of Runnymede 
 (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2008 (as amended) 

 
5.2  Increases or variations in charges introduced by Order can be made by issuing a  Notice.  The 

notice of any new charges must be given in a local newspaper and in the affected car parks, at 
least 21 days before they are implemented. 

 
6. Equality implications  
 
6.1 Parking Services have previously conducted an Equality Impact Assessment.  Part  

of that assessment looked at the provision of parking facilities for disabled persons.   
All Borough pay and display car parks contain dedicated and marked provision for  
disabled badge holders who are currently also able to use the car parks without  
charge or time restriction. 

 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The proposed hardware refresh of pay and display machines in the Council’s.  

Car parks supports the green agenda. 
 
8. Other implications (where applicable) 
 
8.1 There are none. 
 
9.         Timetable for Implementation 
 
9.1 1 April 2024. 
 
10. Conclusions 
 
10.1 Parking charges in the Borough need to be maintained at a level that ensures the operational costs 

of running the car parks are met whilst also encouraging people to use local facilities and  
businesses.   A five-year freeze in charges whilst welcomed by the public has led to under 
investment and maintenance which now need to be addressed to ensure council owned car parks 
are fit for purpose.   

 
10.2 Car park levels should be increased by 20 pence in Town car parks and 10 pence in Out of Town  

car parks as identified in paragraph 4.5 for the next year to ensure the Council can continue to  
maintain and improve council owned car parks within the Parking Services budget.  

 
10.3 Permit levels should be increased as recommended in paragraph 2.7 to offset the increased costs  

of maintenance and investment in Council owned car parks. 
 
10.4 Sunday charging should be introduced in Council owned car parks as identified in paragraph 2.9  

      (Table 5) to bring Runnymede into line with other Surrey authorities who charge over 7 days. 
  
11. Background papers 
 
11.1.    There are none. 
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1     There are none. 

20



Report title Environment and Sustainability Proposed Fees and 
Charges 2024/25 

Report author Samantha Cooper / Helen Clark 

Department Financial Services / Environmental Services 

Exempt No  

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for exemption N/A 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To set out the context and rationale for changes to fees and charges for the next financial 
year for the services managed by this committee and to recommend that the proposed fees 
and charges are adopted as set out.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The proposed fees and charges as set out in the Appendix are approved to be 
effective from the dates within the appendix or as soon as practical thereafter. 
 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The annual review of charges is an important part of the overall budget setting 

process and the policy framework for service provision in general.  
 

1.2 Whilst the Council’s Constitution places initial fee setting with each service 
committee, it also provides delegated authority to Officers to alter fees, charges and 
prices without reference to a Committee, in order to respond to market conditions, 
new needs, changes in tax rates, and so on.    
 

  
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
 Methodology 
 
2.1 As part of the budget setting process, Service Managers are requested to review 

their charges each year.  Members have previously agreed that officers put forward 
recommended increases based on: 
 

• Current market conditions 

21

Agenda Item 6



• Local competition 
• The likely yield of any fee increase 
• On-going savings targets and revenue reduction programmes 

 
Members have accepted that in some service areas it may not be possible to 
significantly increase fees, and in others it may be necessary to decrease them to 
stimulate demand, however an average of 5% for discretionary locally set charges 
should be aimed for as the financial plans of the Council assume at least an inflationary 
increase.  
 

2.2 This report reviews current levels of fees and charges, with a view to helping to 
balance next year’s budget and is a key strand of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 

2.3 The fees and charges proposed by service managers for next year are set out at 
Appendix A.   The appendix includes a Yield column showing the next year’s budget 
for each charge/group of char
[...]
vied in respect of various activities.  Some of these 
will be discretionary and some statutory.  In considering this report and reviewing its 
individual fees and charges, the Council is complying with the requirements of these 
policies.  

 
4 Resource implications/Value for Money (where applicable)  
 
4.1 At the start of the 2023/24 financial year, the Council had an ongoing budget deficit 

estimated to be £5.2m by the end of 2026/27 that needed to be addressed.  This 
included an assumption that fees and charges would increase by 2% each year.  
The setting of fees and charges is an important tool in helping to address this 
situation and maximising income from services should be a priority. 

 
4.2 In setting fees and charges there is a fine balance to be struck between trying to 

recover the cost of running services and not alienating our customers by making the 
charges unaffordable.  In undertaking their reviews, managers must balance these 
risks whilst at the same time trying to generate additional income to contribute 
towards the Council’s ongoing budget deficit.  Consideration should also be given to 
the cost of pay-to-use services, so that those choosing not to avail themselves of 
those services, are not carrying the burden, through taxation, of subsidised services 
for others.  

24



 
4.3 Once agreed, the fees and charges will be included as part of the 2024-25 budget 

and the effects of any increases/reductions in the charges will be incorporated into 
the figures for the appropriate service areas.  

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Where the status of a charge is marked as ‘statutory’ the Council is required under 

the law to levy a fee set by government.  Where the status is given as ‘discretionary’ 
the Council may amend the fee charged or choose to make no charge for the 
service. 

 
6. Equality implications  
 
6.1 Where any major changes to the structure of any charging regime are proposed, an 

Equality Impact Assessment will have 
[...]
0.00% Standard
 - hourly rate 13.00-18.00 Discretionary 42.00 42.00 0.00% Standard
 - hourly rate 18.00-22.00 Discretionary 56.00 56.00 0.00% Standard
 - hourly rate Saturday Discretionary 45.50 45.50 0.00% 0 Standard
 - hourly rate Sunday Discretionary 56.00 56.00 0.00% Standard
 - hourly rate Bank Holiday Discretionary 89.00 89.00 0.00% Standard

Provision of Grass Cutting Team - minimum 1 day Charge 
 - Day charge  (price excluding VAT) Discretionary 505.00 505.00 0.00% 0 Standard

Provision of Tree Works Team - minimum 1 day Charge 
 - Day charge  (price excluding VAT) Discretionary 928.00 928.00 0.00% 0 Standard

173

42



 
Report title Fixed Penalty Notice levels for fly tipping, household waste 

duty of care & littering offences 
Report author Daniel Bradding 

Department Environmental Services  

Exempt? No  

Exemption type Not applicable  

Reasons for 
exemption 

Not applicable  

 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 

 
Approval is sought to revise the Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) amounts for 
fly-tipping and waste offences following legislative changes to the Fixed Penalty   

  Notice maxima amounts. 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1. That Members revise the FPN levels set by the council as below: 
 

• FPN level under section 33ZA(9)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 shall be £500 (lower level) and £1,000 (higher level) on a case-by-
case basis. 
 

• FPN level under section 34ZA (8) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 shall be £300 (lower level), and £600 (higher level) on a case-by-
case basis.  

 
• FPN level under regulation 5 of the Environmental Offences (Fixed 

Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 shall be £180.  
 

• The FPN levels above shall be discounted by 50% for early payment 
within existing periods specified for such payments. 

 
2. Members endorse a lead-in period of four weeks before application of revised 

FPN amounts be provided from the date of decision by the Committee to 
allow communication of the revised amounts to members of the public. 

 
 

1.  Context and background of report  
 

1.1   To inform members of recent legislation permitting increases to Fixed Penalty Notice  
         levels:  

43

Agenda Item 7



• In respect of part II of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (the Act) under 
sections 33ZA(9)(a) up to £1000 (from £400) for fly tipping offences and 34ZA 
(8) up to £600 (from £400) for household waste duty of care offences 
 

• Regulation 5 of the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) 
Regulations 2017 of up to £500 (from £150) to deal with littering offences 
under section 87 of the Act  

 
which came into force under The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2023 which came in effect on the 31st July 
2023. 
 

1.2   Further this report seeks authority to revise the current fixed penalty for offences  
 related to littering, fly-tipping, and household waste duty of care to new levels   
 outlined in Table 1; and to give a discount of 50% for early payment. This is a  
 change from the broad approach previously applied of offering a 20% discount for  
 early payment. 

 
2.    Report and options considered and recommended 

 
2.1    This Summer legislation came into effect increasing the maximum level of FPNs for  

  certain waste offences. The government set out in its Anti-Social   
  Behaviour Action Plan that this is to help councils take proportionate and effective  
  enforcement action against people who intentionally or carelessly damage their  
  local environment, to change behaviour and deter others from offending. 
 

2.2    The levels were last set between 4 to 7 years ago as and when legislation was  
         amended. Waste offences remain a significant issue with 780 fly-tips reported in  

  2022/23. 
 

2.3    Revenue from fines is required to be reinvested locally in clean up and enforcement.  
         The government also started publishing league tabl
[...]
ternal Projects, Emergency 
Response & Bid Grant Funding 

Department Chief Executives Office 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type Not Applicable 

Reasons for exemption Not Applicable 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report:  
 
A report on changes to the Council’s Sandbag policy was brought to the September 
Environment and Sustainability Committee.  At the meeting, Members provided feedback 
on the report. It was resolved that a revised version of the report, incorporating the views of 
Members, should be brought to the November meeting of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee. 
 
The current Runnymede Borough Council Sandbag policy was created in the aftermath of 
the devastating flood which occurred in the Borough in 2014. This has been reviewed and 
recommendations brought forward which reflect current best practice adopted by the 
Environment Agency and other Councils in Surrey. The review considered the Council’s 
mandatory responsibilities, the Council’s capacity to provide sandbags, the effectiveness of 
sandbags in protecting property and the health and safety of residents and Council 
operatives.   
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
• Agree that the current Sandbag policy is outdated and no longer fit for purpose.  

 
• Replace the current policy with a position statement on the Council’s website, which can 

be updated as required. Please see Section 2.12 
 

• That the Council, subject to Member approval, embarks on a communications campaign 
to ensure that all residents and communities are informed of the change and 
encouraged to actively plan for future flooding events. 
  

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Runnymede’s geography, geology, and hydrogeology, place it at high risk of major 

flooding, the most recent major event being in 2014. 

50

Agenda Item 8



 
1.2 Major natural flood events in the Borough result from fluvial (river), pluvial (rain) and 

clearwater (ground water) flooding or a combination of the

Minutes of the meeting


RBC ESC 16.11.23 
 

P a g e  |  16 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, 
R Bromley, D Clarke, MK Cressey, S Ringham, D Whyte, S Williams and 
A Balkan. 
  

 
Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors S Jenkins and N Prescot. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors  T Gracey and L Gillham 
  
27 Minutes 

 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th September 2023 were confirmed 
and agreed as a correct record. 
  

28 Apologies for absence 
 
None received. 
  

29 Notification of changes to Committee Membership 
 
To record the following substitutions: 
  
Cllr A. Balkan for Cllr N. Prescot  
Cllr S Williams for Cllr S Jenkins 
  
  

30 Declarations of interest 
 
None received. 
  

31 Implications of Climate Change for Runnymede Borough Council 
 
  
  
The Committee received a report following the motion carried at Full Council in 2019.  The 
motion required a report to be brought to the Environmental and Sustainability Committee 
setting out the implications of climate change for Runnymede Borough Council, and for this 
report to have regard to the matters set out in items 1-14 of the motion along 
with other relevant considerations.  This required, amongst other things, the consideration 
of whether a Climate Emergency should be declared in Runnymede.  
  
The Committee was fully supportive of declaring a Climate Emergency in Runnymede.  It 
was fully acknowledged that climate change was happening and was due to human 
activities; along with warming, other changes that were occurring such as 
melting polar ice, rising sea levels and more frequent floods, droughts, and 
heatwaves.    
  
The Committee wished to ensure that members of the Corporate Management Committee, 
when making their decision, were made aware that Members of the Environment and 



RBC ESC 16.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 17 
 

Sustainability Committee had stressed their concerns that there was a real climate 
emergency. Tough decisions needed to be made but funding for supporting Runnymede 
becoming net zero was essential. Costs of fixing runaway climate change impacts in 
the future would be much higher.    
  
Recommended that:  
   
The Committee NOTES that the net zero targets within the motion resolved on 17th October 
2019 (in points 3 and 4) have been superseded by those subsequently agreed through the 
adoption of the Climate Change Strategy by the Council  
  
That the Committee RECOMMENDS to Corporate Management Committee to recommend 
to full Council that a Climate Emergency is declared in Runnymede in line with 
the wording recommended at paragraphs 5.16 to 5.18 of the report  
  
  
  

32 Parking Fees and Charges 
 
The Committee was asked to consider proposed changes to the current charges in 
the    Council’s car parks, including the charges for permits and contract parking 
  

               Members were informed that the effect of the pandemic and the current financial crisis 
was still having an impact on car park use across the board. The Council had frozen 
parking fees for five years to support residents and businesses through the pandemic and 
more recently the cost-of-living crisis. It was now considered that some relatively small 
increases and changes would help maintain and improve public car parks at a cost the 
Council could afford.   There had been a lack of investment and maintenance in the car 
parks and even the repair of post holes was costly. 
  
The addendum to the Parking fees and Charges report was noted. A report on car parking 
at Coopers Hill would be brought back to a future Committee. 
  
The Committee raised some concerns regarding some anomalies in parking charges,      
particularly in relation to open spaces. All car parks in the Borough needed to be treated in   
                      an equitable way. The Committee was reassured that Officers were currently only dealing 
car parks on our current orders and that the others would be looked into in the future. 

  
The Committee was not supportive of the proposed flat rate for Sunday parking and 
felt   parking charges on a Sunday should be the same as the charges between 
Monday – Saturday. Members felt a Sunday flat rate would discourage shoppers from 
visiting businesses on a Sunday, which would have a detrimental impact on 
businesses in the Borough. 
  
With regard to permit parking, it was noted that in some instances only an annual 
permit could be purchased, and residents had raised with members the possibility of 
quarterly permits also being available. Officers would look into introducing this option 
at next year’s annual review. 
  
  
 
 



RBC ESC 16.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 18 
 

Resolved that: 
  

(i)            Pay and display charges should be increased by 20 and 10 pence as per 
paragraph 4.5 for Town and Out of Town car parks to ensure car parks 
remained self-financing and properly maintained. 

  
(ii)           Permit prices should be increased as per paragraph 2.7 to offset the costs of 

increase maintenance and investment to Council owned car parks. 
  

(iii)          Sunday charging should be introduced in line with the charges charged 
Monday – Saturday to bring in line with other Surrey Authorities and offset the 
cost of increased maintenance and investment. 

  
(iv)          The free period for Homewood Park should be reduced from three hours to 90 

minutes to ensure the income from the car park is able to cover the costs of 
maintenance. Cost of £2.70 be introduced for the period 90 minutes to 3 
hours and increased to £5.00 for periods over 3 hours. 

     
(v)           Re-introduce parking charges at Pooley Green for the first 60 minutes bringing 

it back into line with other out of town car parks to ensure the car park 
remains viable. 

  
33 Fees and Charges 

 
The Committee received the proposed changes to fees and charges for the next financial 
year for the services managed by the Environment and Sustainability Committee.  
  
The annual review of charges was an important part of the overall budget setting process 
and the policy framework for service provision in general. 
  
If agreed, the fees and charges would be included as part of the 2024-25 budget and the 
effects of any increases/reductions in charges would be incorporated into the figures for the 
appropriate service areas. 
  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The proposed fees and charges as set out in the Appendix are approved to be effective 
from the dates within the Appendix or as soon as practical thereafter. 
  
 
  
  

34 Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
The Committee was asked to approve the proposed revisions to the Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPN) amounts for fly-tipping and waste offences following legislative changes to the Fixed 
Penalty Notice maxima amounts. 
  
The levels were last set between 4 to 7 years ago as and when the legislation was 
amended.   
  
Waste offences remained a significant issue with 780 fly-tips reported in 2022/23. 
The Committee was advised that Community Services had recently obtained a grant for 
more cameras to be installed. 
  
 



RBC ESC 16.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 19 
 

The Committee was advised that larger fly-tips were dealt with by the Environment Agency. 
  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The revised FPN levels as detailed below be approved: 
  
FPN level under section 33ZA(9)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 shall be £500 
(lower level) and £1,000 (higher level) on a case-by-case basis. 
  
FPN level under section 34ZA (8) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 shall be £300 
(lower level), and £600 (higher level) on a case-by-case basis 
  
FPN level under regulation 5 of the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) 
Regulations 2017 shall be £180. 
  
The FPN levels above shall be discounted by 50% for early payment within existing periods 
specified for such payments. 
  
  
A lead-in period of four weeks before application of revised FPN amounts be provided from 
the date of decision by the Committee to allow communication of the revised amounts to 
members of the public. 
  
  
  

35 Sandbag Policy 
 
Members received a report on the Sandbag Policy which had previously been discussed at 
the Environment and Sustainability Committee in September 2023. 
At that meeting, Members had provided feedback on the report. The revised report 
incorporated feedback and amendments received. 
  
Members were grateful to Officers for the positive discussions that had taken place since 
then and were supportive of the proposed course of action. 
  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The current sandbag policy was outdated and no longer fit for purpose. 
  
The current policy be replaced with a position statement on the Council’s website, which 
could be updated as required. 
  
The Council embarks on a communication campaign to ensure all residents and 
communities are informed of the change and encouraged to actively plan for future flooding 
events. 
  
  
  

36 Exclusion of press and public 
 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matter under Section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the Act. 
  



RBC ESC 16.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 20 
 

37 Environmental Services Team Restructure 
 
The Committee was presented with a report which detailed a restructure of Environmental 
Services, GIS, Environmental Health, Licensing, Engineering, Green Spaces, Grounds 
Maintenance and Street Naming and Numbering. 
  
The restructure was cost neutral and would deliver a new and improved management 
structure for Environmental Health, increased capacity in Green Spaces front line services 
including arboriculture and the transfer of street naming and numbering from Engineering 
to the GIS team which would give greater resilience in the GIS team. 
  
The Committee was in support of the proposal. 
  
  
  
  
  
Recommended that: 
  
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Corporate Management Committee that authorisation 
be given for a consultation on the proposed restructure as outlined in the report and to 
delegate authority to take forward the agreed changes to the head of paid services subject 
to no significant issues being raised during the consultation exercise. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.16 pm.) Mayor 
 


